
UBBL
165 (4)

UBBL
166 (2)

UBBL
167 (1)

UBBL
170 (b)

SEVENTH SCHEDULE

Limits when alternative exits are available (1) (2) (3) metres

Purpose

Group Unsprinkled

*Dead End Limit

(metre)

15 45 60

Sprinkled

VII UBBL
225 (1)

UBBL
258

TENTH SCHEDULE

TABLE OF REQUIREMENTS FOR FIRE PROTECTION, FIRE ALARM
AND FIRE EXTINGUISHMENT SYSTEMS

Amusement Centers

(total floor area)

(ii) 2 storeys and above or

exceeding 1,000 sq.m

A & B



A: Hose Reel System
B: Sprinkler System

1 & 3
1: Automatic Fire Detectors System

Manual Electric Fire Alarm System
3: Signal Indicator Alarm System

Centralized Monitoring System 

Occupancy Hazard Extinguishing System Detection and Fire Alarm Systems

70PT
SILVER
66-75PT

SM1
1PT

BUILDING SELECTION

GBI- certified building (70 Points) based on GBI criteria
Assessment for Interiors

SM2
1PT

REFURBISHMENT OF EXISTING OR ABANDONED
SINTERIOR SPACE

Maintains >25% of existing fit-out/ finishes

SM3
1PT

PUBLIC TRANSPORT ACCESS

Located within 500mm from KL1904 Pusat Sains Negara Bus
Stop [T818] [T852]

SM4
1PT

COMMUNITY CONNECTIVITY

Has any 10 of the Basic Services listed within 1km with
availability of pedestrian access

SOUND

PHENOMENOLOGY

SM7
1PT

SUSTAINABLE CONSTRUCTION
Reduce energy by using energy efficient
equipment

SM5
5PT

SUSTAINABLE SPACE DESIGN

SM8
1PT

CONSTRUCTION POLLUTION CONTROL
POLICY
Implement policy to reduce Noise Level

SM9
1PT

STORAGE & COLLECTION OF
RECYCLABLES
Provide dedicated area and storage for
collection of non-hazardous materials 

SM10
1PT

CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT

Recycle ≥ 75% volume of non- hazardous
construction debris

SM11
1PT

SITE SAFETY

Implement Site Amenities Plan; eg
accommodation, toilet facility etc

SM12
2PT

GREEN PROCUREMENT & OPERATION
POLICY
Procure and use multifunctional office
equipment for entire office operations

Disabled Parking

Proposed Fire

Hydrant Location

HARP OF 
THE HEART

UBBL
182

RATE OF DISCHARGE
60 persons per minute through
doors or along level passage
ways and 45 per minute down
stairs per floor

UBBL
183

EXIT DETAILS FOR
PLACES OF
ASSEMBLY

Every Class C place of assembly
have at least 2 means of exit

UBBL
141

SEPARATING WALLS
An opening in a separating
walls which is necessary as a
means of escape from fire, the
door is FRP

UBBL
173

EXIT DOORS
All exit doors are openable from the inside without
key, close automatically when released including
magnetic door holders

556mm

155mm52mm

UBBL
172

EMERGENCY EXIT SIGNS

All emergency exit signs are designed and installed
in compliance with MS 983 and MS 619

DISABLED FACILITIES DIRECTORY
Signs and symbols at public buildings should be clear
and legible to provide adequate directory for existing
disabled facilities identification

MS1184
28.3

DESIGNATION OF PURPOSE GROUP

Every building shall be regarded according to its use as
falling within one of the purpose groups set out in the Fifth
Schedule 

UBBL
134

PLACE OF ASSEMBLY

Place whether public or private, used for the attendance of
persons for or in connection with their social, recreational,
educational, business, or other activities, and not comprised
within group I to VI, including convention centres, museums,
art galleries , cinemas, theatres, auditoriums, places of
worship, transportation passenger terminals

VII

UBBL
179

CLASSSIFICATION OF
PLACES OF ASSEMBLY
Class C- Capacity (100-300 persons)

SPACE

VENTILATION

ENGAGEMENT OF QUALIFIED
PROFESSIONALS

EE1
1PT

LIGHTING
Individual Switches, Auto-sensor controlled
lighting, Motion Sensors, Lighting Power
Intensity ≤7 W/sq.m

EE2
5PT

PLUG LOAD
All plugged equipment Suruhanjaya Tenaga/
equivalent energy rating label, Plug Load
density ≤ 3 W/sq.m

EE2
6PT

SEC A-A

SM13
1PT

SUSTAINABLE MAINTENANCE & GREEN
OFFICE GUIDE
Provide Green Office Guide documenting active
and passive green design features

DRINKING WATER QUALITY

Used drinking filtrations system instead of
bottled drink

WE3
1PT

WATER EFFICIENT FITTINGS

Encourage reduction in portable water
consumption

WE2
2PT

INTERNAL NOISE LEVEL
Space noise ≤40dBAeq for closed office and
≤45dBAeq for open plan

EQ11
1PT

MINIMUM IAQ PERFOMANCE
Carry out an internal air quality (IAQ) audit,
develop and implement an active IAQ
management program

EQ1
2PT

MATERIALS REUSE
& SELECTION

MR1
2PT

RAPIDLY RENEWABLE
MATERIALS &
SUSTAINABLE TIMBER

MR4
2PT

RECYCLED
CONTENT
MATERIALS

MR2
2PT

MATERIAL
MANUFACTURE &
INGREDIENTS

MR5
1PT

REGIONAL
MATTERS

MR3
1PT

REFRIGERANTS &
CLEAN AGENTS

MR6
2PT

INDOOR AIR POLLUTANTS
Purchase and use of sustainable, low VOC
emission products for paint, wall coverings,
flooring coverings and adhesives

EQ2
2PT

EQ5 (1PT) MOULD PREVENTION

Maintain positive indoor air pressure relative to
exterior and indoor air humidity <70% RH

EQ5
2PT

GREEN BUILDING INDEX

THERMAL COMFORT, DESIGN &
CONTROLABILITY OF SYSTEM
Design to the latest edition of ASHRAE
Standard 55 [MS1525]

EQ3
2PT

AIR CONDITIONING
5 Star EE Rating from Suruhanjaya Tenaga,
Separate air conditioned zoning for interior
and perimeter areas 

EE3
6PT

GF

FF

ELECTRICAL LIGHTING LEVELS
Office lighting design luminance ≤90% of
interior spaces [MS1525 5.7.2 ]

EQ8
1PT

SF

DAYLIGHTING
≥ 50% interior spaces has a daylight factor in
the range of 1.0%~3.5% as measured at the
working plane

EQ6
1PT

DAYLIGHT GLARE CONTROL
Reduce discomfort of glare from the natural
light, where blinds or screens are fitted on all
glazing and atrium

EQ7
1PT

MEASUREMENT, VERIFICATION
AND EE PERFORMANCE
Each tenancy floor's lighting, plug load, A/C
provision, SEI ≤ 50 kWh/m2yr

EE4
8PT

CARBON DIOXIDE MONITORING &
CONTROL
CO2 levels monitoring provision and
maintaining at ≤1000 ppm

EQ4
2PT

UBBL
166

EXIT TO BE
ACCESSIBLE AT
ALL TIMES
The exit access exceeds 60
metres travel distance limit  
specified in the Seventh
Schedule 

UBBL
136(a)

COMPARTMENT WALLS &
FLOORS PROVISION
Any storey the floor area of which exceeds
that specified as relevant to a building of that
purpose group and height

UBBL
252A

ATRIUMS IN BUILDINGS

An atrium is permitted in a building provided
that it's open and unobstructed, fully
protected by automatic sprinklers

UBBL
46 (1)

HEIGHT OF ROOMS 
Ground Floor is more than 3 metres (4
metres) and any floor above is more than
2.75 metres (9 metres and 9.2 metres)

UBBL
225 (2)

FIRE HYDRANTS

Located not more than 45m from the fire brigade access
and not located more than 90m apart

UBBL
140 (1)

FIRE APPLIANCE ACCESS
Provided within the site of a building to enable fire
appliances to gain access to the building. Access
openings is provided along the external walls of
buildings fronting the access way to provide access into
the building for fire fighting and rescue operations

UBBL
140(2a) FIRE APPLIANCE ACCESS

Minimum Width of 6 metres throughout entire
length

UBBL
165 (1)

MEASUREMENT OF TRAVEL
DISTANCE TO EXITS
The travel distance to an exit shall be measured on the
floor or other walking surface along the centre
line of the natural path of travel, starting 0.300 metre
from the most remote point of occupancy, curving
around any corners or obstruction with 0.300 metre
clearance therefrom and ending at the storey exit.
Where measurement includes stairs, it shall be taken in
the plane of the trend noising.

UBBL
167

STOREY EXIT
Each storey only has 1 storey exit, which do not
comply with having 2 storey exits located not less
than 5m from each other

UBBL
169

EXIT ROUTE

Incompliance as some exit routes reduce in width along
its path of travel from storey exit to the final exit

UBBL
174

ARRANGEMENT OF STOREY EXIT

Each storey exit should give direct access to final exit, ,
protected staircase or external route to final exit

UBBL
211A

MATERIALS FOR CONSTRUCTION

Materials used in the construction of building elements complies with fire
resistance requirements
Instumescent paints are used for structural steel protection
Uses fire resistance walls and doors

REMOTE

POINT

MATERIAL SELECTION

ACTIVE FIRE SAFETY

GROUND FLOOR FIRST FLOOR
2812m2

Furthest Travel

Distance

Ground Floor- 66

Metres
First Floor- 73 Metres

Does not comply to

the minimum travel

distance stated in 7th

Schedule

18008m311248m3 2250m2

GF RCP

FF RCP

SPRINKLERS 
≤ 6m 

SPRINKLERS GRID
≤ 6m 

HOSE REEL SYSTEM
30m 

LEGEND

UBBL
167 (2)

UBBL
168

UBBL
170 (c)

UBBL
171 (c)

UBBL
175

SEVENTH SCHEDULE

CALCULATION OF OCCUPANT LOAD AND CAPACITY OF EXITS

Purpose

Group

Area of concentrated

use without fixed


seating

Surrounding space

Place of Assembly

Door

outside

Horizontal

exit

Ramp

main exit

Ramp sec-

exit

Stairs

CAPACITY EXITS (no. of person per unit- Exit Width)Occupancy

load per


sqm

1.5 net

0.7 net

0.3 net

100100

Exits are measured in units of 500mm width
The width of an access to exit should be at least 700mm
Main exit 50% of the total required exit width

1.
2.
3.

75100 75VII

UBBL
253

EMERGENCY POWER
SYSTEM
Provided to supply
illumination and power
automatically in the event of
failure of normal supply

UBBL
235

FIXED EXTINGUISHING
SYSTEMS

Shall either be total flooding
systems or unit protection
system depending upon the
nature of hazard process and
occupancy as may be required
and approved by the D. G. F. R. 

GFP
7.2.2

HOSE REELS

Comply with MS 1447 and
placed such that all areas are
within 30m hose coverage of
each hose reel

GFP
11.2.2

SPRINKLERS SYSTEM

Designed based on hazard
classification (LH, OH, HH)

GFP
13.4.2

MANUAL CALL
POINTS (MCP)

Located on exit routes and in
particular on the floor landings
or stairways and at exits to
open air

MS1184
15

GUIDING BLOCKS

Guiding blocks
should be provided
at the entry points to
doors, entrance or
location with
changing levels

MS1184
4.5

PARKING SPACES
The sign showing disability
access should be readily
visible from a vehicle at the
entrance to the car park

UBBL
217

FIRE RESISTANCE OF STRUCTURAL MEMBER

Structural member or overloading wall have fire resistance of not less than
the minimum period required by these By-laws for any element which it
carries

UBBL
218

COMPARTMENT WALL SEPARATING FLATS AND
MAISONETTE

Load-bearing wall, protected shaft wall, wall separating flat/ maisonette is of a
different purpose group and requires minimum of 1.5 hours fire resistance

UBBL
41 (2)

MECHANICAL VENTILATION
AND AIR-CONDITIONING

Permanent a/c system is provided with
alternate means of ventilating the a/c
enclosure, such that within half an hour of the
a/c failing, not less than the stipulated fresh
volume of fresh air specified herein after is 
 introduced into the enclosure during the
period when the a/c system is not functioning

UBBL
226

AUTOMATIC SYSTEM FOR
HAZARDOUS OCCUPANCY

Standard appropriate automatic sprinklers or other
automatic extinguishing system to extinguish fires in the
hazardous materials stored or handled or for occupants'
safety

UBBL
228

SPRINKLERS SYSTEM

Sprinkler systems shall be designed and installed in
accordance with MS 1910.

UBBL
213

FIRE RESISTANCE

Structure elements have fire resistance for not less than whichever of the
periods specified in the Ninth Schedule

Proposed Fire

Hydrant Location

UBBL
186

EXIT DOORS IN
PLACES OF ASSEMBLY

All doors used open only in the
direction of exit

Disabled 
Parking

UBBL
3

SUBMISSION OF
PLANS FOR APPROVAL
All plans, drawing or calculation
for buildings submitted to the
local authority for approval in
addition to the requirements of
section 70 of the Act

UBBL
180 (a)

SPACED STANDARDS FOR
CALCULATING OCCUPANCY LOADS

Occupancy load permitted in assembly area of
concentrated use without fixed seats shall be
determined by dividing net floor area by 0.65 sqm
per person

5062 m2 =0.65
7788

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS DISABLED ACCESSIBILITY

PASSIVE FIRE SAFETY

MS1184
13

GRAB RAILS

Water closets which
may be accessed by
wheelchair users or
ambulant disabled
require grabrails
placed around 

UBBL
34A

PROPOSED DISABLED WATER CLOSET

A disabled w/c in the site should follow the requirements of
Malaysian Standard MS1184 and MS1183

UBBL
43

MINIMUM DIMENSIONS OF LATRINES, WATER-
CLOSETS AND BATHROOMS

The size of the proposed water-closet with the pedestal-type
closet fittings has to be not less than 1.5 metres by 0.75 metres

WATER CLOSETMS1184
17 W/C is accompanied by an unobstructed area

having dimensions not less than 900mm

90
0m

m

LEGEND

MS1184GFPUBBL

PAM
3.1

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, PROGRAMME AND
AS-BUILT DRAWINGS

The Contract Documents are to be read as mutually
explanatory of one another. In the event of any conflict or
inconsistencies between any of the Contract Document,
the priority in the interpretation of such documents shall
be in the following descending order:

a) Letter of Award
b) Articles of Agreement
c) Conditions of Contract
d) Contract Drawings
e) Contract Bills

f) other documents
incorporated in the Contract
Documents, unless expressly
stated to be excluded in any
of the Contract Documents

MS1184
5.1,2

Ramp should have a minimum 1200mm width and a 
 gradient no steeper than 1:12 that comes with a handrail
and landing less than 1200mm in length at internal of not
more than 6000mm 

MS1184
20.2

Soap dispensers, sanitary disposal units, towel dispensers
etc shall be installed at a height not less than 900mm nor
more than 1000mm above floor finished level

LOCATION- NSC

UBBL
175

UBBL
176

UBBL
177

CALCULATION OF EXIT WIDTH

Purpose Group

Area of Floor (m2)

Occupant Load (m2)

Occupant/ pax

Capacity Exit

Exit Width

VII: Place of Assembly

2250m2

1.5

2250/1.5=  1500pax

100 (Ramp Main Exit)

1500/100=15
(15 X 550) + 300
= 8550mm

First Floor Level

UBBL
106

DIMENSIONS OF STAIRCASES

(1) Rise of staircase is 160mm (≤180mm) and tread is 300mm
(≥255mm) and their dimensions ensured uniform and
consistent throughout
(2) The widths of staircases is 2200mm, in accordance with
by-law 168
(3) The depths of landings is 2200mm, not less than width of
staircases

UBBL
108

MAXIMUM FLIGHT

Staircase shall not be more than 16 risers (13 risers) between
each landing

UBBL
107

HANDRAILS

Handrails to landing is 1000mm from
the level of landing (≥900mm)

UBBL
168 (4)

STAIRCASE WIDTH

The width of staircase is maintained
at 2200mm including landing

UBBL
168 (1)

MINIMUM STAIRCASES
At least 2 separate staircases for
the means of egress are proposed
to be provided on upper floor

UBBL
168 (1)

STAIRCASES HANDRAILS
50mm width handrails are allowed
to be encroached in the clear width
of staircases between walls

UBBL
110

NO OBSTRUCTIONS IN STAIRCASES

(1) No obstruction in any staircase between the topmost
landing thereof and the exit discharge on the ground floor
(2) No projection, other than handrails in staircases, in any
corridor, passage or staircase at a level lower than 2 metres
above the floor or above any stair

RISER HEIGHT
160mm

(150mm≤x≤180mm)

LANDIN
G 

4500m
m

L X
 2200m

m
W

(≥ W
idth

 of S
tairc

ase
s)

TREAD DEPTH
300mm

(≥255mm)

Conclusion
3 staircases of 2200mm width are
to be proposed in the site aside
from the central ramp for fire
emergency egress

PROPOSED STAIRCASE

Total Staircase Width=
8550mm (Total Exit Width) -

2663mm (Ramp)= 5887mm

Number of Staircases=

5887/2200= 3 staircases

(2200mm Width)

Central Ramp Width=

2663mm

Floor Level

INTERACTIVE   
ZONES

Each storey has to provide at least two staircases for
emergency egress

UBBL
168

STAIRCASE

MS1184
8.2

TOILET DOOR

Every doorway to toilet facilities should have an opening of
not less than 900mm clear

FO
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M
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Certificate of
completion
and
compliance

Commencement/
Resumption of
Building
Operations

Detailed
demolition
plan
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GO STOP

UBBL
163

FIRE DOOR
Fire doors including frames are be constructed in
accordance with MS 1073.

UBBL
226A

UBBL
227

UBBL
237

UBBL
239

UBBL
253a

HOSE REEL SYSTEM

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FIRE DETECTION AND FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

VOICE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM

EMERGENCY LIGHTS

Placed at each floor level along escape routes/ exits/
staircases for every 800sqm usable space area (MS1447)

Sited not more than 20m from a potential fire hazard at
conspicuous locations (MS1539)

Total travel distance within a fire zone
to determine the fire should not
exceed 30m (MS1745) Heat


Detector
Smoke


Detector

2 separate supervised voice communication systems (fire
brigade & public address) in corridors etc

Self-contained type to MS 619 & installed to provide
sufficient illumination for escape purposes 

FIRE RETARDANT

TREATED WOOD

GYPSUM BOARD

INSTUMESCENT

PAINT

CONCRETE

FIRE RATED

GLASS

MINERAL WOOL

travel distance travel distance

(curving the obstruction)

STOREY

POINT

FREQUENCY

CAPSULE

12M

7M

FIFTH SCHEDULE

UBBL
138

Convenience 
Store

DEJA VU

66
M

58M

25M

UP
SONG
 OF 
THE 
SOUL

FRONT      ENTRANCE

BACK    ENTRANCE

ASSEMBLY POINT

PARKING

LOTS

SOOTHE & SUITDOWN

VOID

FIRE APPLIANCE ACCESS

Other walls and floors to be constructed as
compartment walls or floor

Every building shall be regarded according to its use as
falling within one of the purpose groups set out in the Fifth
Schedule 

Bukit Damansara, 50490 Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah
Persekutuan Kuala Lumpur

500m

1km

Post
Office

Hardware

Beauty
Salon

Library

Post
Office

Recreational
Park

National 
Science Centre

Day Care

Bus
Stop

Restaurant

LEGEND

INTRODUCTION

Despite the advancement of technology, mental health has been a concerning issue
in the society as the stressful daily routines and the pandemic have been a catalyst
in worsening this problem. Hence, Sound Phenomenology aims to provide the
public a temporary getaway from the hectic lifestyle through music and sound
healing, involving various music therapy theories and calming elements embedded
in the programming throughout the space. Music is a comparatively friendlier
approach as it exists all around us and do not require any pre-requisites of musical
knowledge to share the emotional bond and express our feelings within each other.
Public of all ages are welcomed to gather here in this utopian musical paradise
where one can seek, learn, express, heal and enjoy via music

66M

47
M

FATHOM OF
MUSICA

8000

9200

4000

VOID

54
00

m
m

2042mm

900mm

ENERGY EFFICIENCY

SELANGOR

UNIFORM BUILDING


BY-LAWS 1986

GUIDE TO FIRE

PROTECTION


MALAYSIA

MALAYSIAN

STANDARD CODE OF

PRACTICE ON ACCESS


FOR DISABLED

PERSONS TO PUBLIC


BUILDINGS

INDOOR

ENVIRONMENTAL


QUALITY

SUSTAINABLE

PLANNING &


MANAGEMENT

MATERIAL &

RESOURCES

WATER EFFICIENCY
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m
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1475m
m

3600mm

SM
17PT

WE
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10PT

EQ
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EE
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